investments which cover technical provisions to the nature
of such provisions and at minimising the related risks.

Strategic risk

Strategic risk results from changes in business
environment, disadvantageous strategic decisions,
inappropriate implementation of business strategies
and lack of reaction to changes in business envi-
ronment. Strategic risk management is carried out
along with preparing and updating the strategy of the
PZU Group. Changes and factors affecting business
objectives and environment of the PZU Group are
identi ed in the process of strategic analyses.

Reputation risk

Reputation risk is the risk of an event or action which
will adversely affect the Company image among its
customers and business partners, therefore weakening
the PZU Group’s ability to operate effectively. Reputation
risk is limited by de ned principles, which, if followed,
ensure the Company reliability for its customers and
business partners. The process is additionally sup-
ported by activities aimed at early detection of potential
problems which may lead to reputation loss.

13.7.4 Risk sensitivity

Sensitivity
of the asset portfolio

(PLN million)

Change in
risk factor

2010 2009

Impact on net
 nancial pro t/

/loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on net
 nancial pro t/

/loss

Impact on
equity

Interest rate risk
down by 100 bp. 156 299 88 238

up by 100 bp. -149 -283 -83 -227

Currency risk
up by 20% 167 167 152 152

 down by -20% -167 -167 -152 -152

Risk of equity instrument
prices

up by 20% 283 416 231 371
down by -20% -283 -416 -239 -379

The above table sums up the results of the
sensitivity analysis of the net pro t/loss and equity
to changes in the interest rate risk, currency risk and
the risk of changes in the prices of equity instru-
ments. The analysis does not present the effect of
changes in the measurement of investments on the
net  nancial pro t/loss or equity which are taken
into consideration while determining the value of the
provision.

An increase in the sensitivity to the interest rate risk at
the end of 2010 compared to the end of 2009 resulted
from an increase in the duration of the debt security